


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a pleasure to thank those who made this thesis possible and finished on time. First
of all, I owe my deepest gratitude to my advisor, Madam Salwani binti Affandi for her
guidance, continuous support and her patience in helping me completing this thesis. 1
really appreciate her helps and supports in making sure I complete my thesis

successfully.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to my friends who have supported me during
the thesis writing. All of my friends deserve my warmest appreciation for their
support, knowledge, opinion and care in completing this thesis, especially to Syafinaz
binti Bahador, Nur Husna binti Mohd Amin and Wan Iffah binti Wan Jaafar.

My special thanks to my parents, Mr Ahmad Ghazali bin Abdul Ghani and Madam
Noranisa bt Saroji for their love and emotional support. Their love and support makes

me stronger when [ was down in completing this thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Consumer Products Sector
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Research Objective
1.6 Hypothesis
1.7 Scope of Study
1.8 Significant of Study
1.9 Limitation of Study
1.10 Definition of Key Terms

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Theories of Capital Structure
2.1.1 Capital Structure Irrelevance
2.1.2 Trade-off Theory
2.1.3 Pecking Order Theory
2.1.4 Agency Cost Theory

2.2 Measurement For Financial Leverage
2.3 Factors Influencing Financial Leverage
2.3.1 Tangibility
2.3.2 Profitability

Page
ii
iii

iv

viii

ix

O I g3 N Y &Y L W

—
<

11
11
11
12
12

12
13
13
14



2.3.3 Size of Firm

2.3.4 Growth Opportunities
2.3.5 Liquidity

2.3.6 Non-debt Tax Shield

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Data Retrieved
3.2 Variables

3.2.1 Dependent Variable
3.2.1.1 Tangibility
3.2.1.2 Profitability
3.2.1.3 Size of Firm
3.2.1.4 Growth Opportunities
3.2.1.5 Liquidity
3.2.1.6 Non-debt Tax Shield

3.3 Theoretical Framework
3.4 Methodology
3.5 Data Analysis and Technique

3.5.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.5.2 Correlation Coefficient

3.5.3 Test of Multicollinearity

3.5.4 Test of Heteroscedasticity

3.5.5 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS)
3.5.6 Random Effect Model (REM)

3.5.7 Fixed Effect Model (FEM)

3.5.8 Breusch Pagan Multiplier Test

3.5.9 Hausman Fixed Test

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

4.1 Descriptive Analysis

4.2 Correlation Between Independent Variables

4.3 Test of Multicollinearity

vi

14
15
16
17

18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
21

22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26

27
28
29



ABSTRACT

This study aimed to investigate which factors that influence financial leverage in
consumer products sector in Malaysia. In addition, this research also wants to find
what theory of capital structure that consumer products sector consistent with. The
sample consists of 90 companies that are listed in the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia
from 2004 to 2013. The independent variables selected for this study are tangibility,
profitability, size of firm, growth opportunities, liquidity and non-debt tax shield. Debt
ratio is the dependent variable in this research. The results show that financial
leverage of consumer products sector in Malaysia is influenced by tangibility and size
of firm. Another variable such as profitability, growth opportunities, liquidity and
non-debt tax shield are found to have no explanatory in this model. Tangibility,
growth opportunities, liquidity and size of firm have positive relationship with debt
ratio, meanwhile, profitability and non-debt tax shield are negatively related with debt
ratio. In addition, the results indicate that consumer products sector in Malaysia is

consistent with Trade-off theory and Pecking Order theory.



