

FACTORS INFLUENCING FINANCIAL LEVERAGE OF CONSUMER PRODUCTS SECTOR IN MALAYSIA

NUR SYARIFA AKMAL BT AHMAD GHAZALI 2011590771

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA DUNGUN TERENGGANU

DECEMBER 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a pleasure to thank those who made this thesis possible and finished on time. First of all, I owe my deepest gratitude to my advisor, Madam Salwani binti Affandi for her guidance, continuous support and her patience in helping me completing this thesis. I really appreciate her helps and supports in making sure I complete my thesis successfully.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to my friends who have supported me during the thesis writing. All of my friends deserve my warmest appreciation for their support, knowledge, opinion and care in completing this thesis, especially to Syafinaz binti Bahador, Nur Husna binti Mohd Amin and Wan Iffah binti Wan Jaafar.

My special thanks to my parents, Mr Ahmad Ghazali bin Abdul Ghani and Madam Noranisa bt Saroji for their love and emotional support. Their love and support makes me stronger when I was down in completing this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLE	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of Consumer Products Sector	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Question	6
1.5 Research Objective	6
1.6 Hypothesis	6
1.7 Scope of Study	7
1.8 Significant of Study	7
1.9 Limitation of Study	9
1.10 Definition of Key Terms	10
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Theories of Capital Structure	11
2.1.1 Capital Structure Irrelevance	11
2.1.2 Trade-off Theory	11
2.1.3 Pecking Order Theory	12
2.1.4 Agency Cost Theory	12
2.2 Measurement For Financial Leverage	12
2.3 Factors Influencing Financial Leverage	-13
2.3.1 Tangibility	13
2.3.2 Profitability	14

2.3.3 Size of Firm	14
2.3.4 Growth Opportunities	15
2.3.5 Liquidity	16
2.3.6 Non-debt Tax Shield	17
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Data Retrieved	18
3.2 Variables	18
3.2.1 Dependent Variable	19
3.2.1.1 Tangibility	19
3.2.1.2 Profitability	19
3.2.1.3 Size of Firm	20
3.2.1.4 Growth Opportunities	20
3.2.1.5 Liquidity	20
3.2.1.6 Non-debt Tax Shield	21
3.3 Theoretical Framework	22
3.4 Methodology	23
3.5 Data Analysis and Technique	23
3.5.1 Descriptive Analysis	24
3.5.2 Correlation Coefficient	24
3.5.3 Test of Multicollinearity	24
3.5.4 Test of Heteroscedasticity	25
3.5.5 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS)	25
3.5.6 Random Effect Model (REM)	25
3.5.7 Fixed Effect Model (FEM)	26
3.5.8 Breusch Pagan Multiplier Test	26
3.5.9 Hausman Fixed Test	26
CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION	
4.1 Descriptive Analysis	27
4.2 Correlation Between Independent Variables	28

29

4.3 Test of Multicollinearity

ABSTRACT

This study aimed to investigate which factors that influence financial leverage in consumer products sector in Malaysia. In addition, this research also wants to find what theory of capital structure that consumer products sector consistent with. The sample consists of 90 companies that are listed in the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia from 2004 to 2013. The independent variables selected for this study are tangibility, profitability, size of firm, growth opportunities, liquidity and non-debt tax shield. Debt ratio is the dependent variable in this research. The results show that financial leverage of consumer products sector in Malaysia is influenced by tangibility and size of firm. Another variable such as profitability, growth opportunities, liquidity and non-debt tax shield are found to have no explanatory in this model. Tangibility, growth opportunities, liquidity and size of firm have positive relationship with debt ratio, meanwhile, profitability and non-debt tax shield are negatively related with debt ratio. In addition, the results indicate that consumer products sector in Malaysia is consistent with Trade-off theory and Pecking Order theory.